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Honorable Rod Morgan

Coffee County Administrator

2 County Complex

New Brockton, Alabama  36351
Solid Waste Disposal – Landfills – County Funds – County Commissions
The Coffee County Commission may deposit proceeds from the sale of carbon credits generated from the destruction of methane at the landfill into the general fund.
Dear Mr. Morgan:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Coffee County Commission.
QUESTION


Are the proceeds generated by the sale of Verified Emission Reductions (“VERs”) as carbon credits considered to be general revenues that may be used for any proper public purpose, or is its use limited to operation of the solid waste program by section 22-27-5(a) of the Code of Alabama, despite that they are not generated by payment of any kind for services by users of the program?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states as follows:


The Coffee County Commission operates a landfill as part of its solid waste disposal program.  The county has installed a landfill gas collection and destruction system that captures and destroys certain “greenhouse gasses,” specifically including methane, that would otherwise be released into the atmosphere.  This process in no way affects the services provided by the program to any person or entity.  The amount of gas destroyed is measured in units known as VERs, which are the equivalent of removing one metric ton of carbon dioxide or its equivalent from the atmosphere.

Since 2010, the VERs generated by this process have been sold as carbon-offset credits through a contract entered into between the county and DTE Carbon, LLC.  This system is not funded by any other source of revenue, and the revenues generated from the sale of these credits are first obligated to pay for the costs of building and maintaining the system.


The revenues have historically been deposited into the landfill account but tracked separately.  Transfers have been made from the account into the general fund out of these revenues, and the county wishes to continue to use these revenues to support general fund activities.


This Office understands that the county’s landfill gas collection and destruction system was put in place to comply with regulations of the Alabama Department of Environmental Management (“ADEM”).  The Alabama Air Pollution Control Act of 1971 is codified in section 22-28-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 22-28-1 to 22-28-23 (2006).  Section 22-28-14(2) tasks ADEM with developing emission standards for air contaminants.  Ala. Code § 22-28-14(2) (2006).  ADEM has promulgated rules pursuant to this statutory authority.  Rule 335-3-19-.03 of ADEM’s rules controls standards for air emissions from landfills.  Ala. Admin Code r. 335-3-19-.03 (2014).  It provides for ADEM approval of collection and control system plans for landfills.  Ala. Admin Code r. 335-3-19-.03(1)(b)2(i) (2014).  

Your question, however, concerns the Solid Wastes and Recyclable Materials Management Act, codified in section 22-27-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 22-27-1 to 22-27-18 (2006 & Supp. 2014).  This Office has explained that the act authorizes local governing bodies to require “public participation and subscription to services for the collection and disposal of solid wastes.”  Opinion to Honorable Michael G. Trucks, Attorney, City of Fairfield, dated November 3, 2011, A.G. No. 2012-010 at 4.  

Section 22-27-5(a) of the Code states as follows:

The county commission or municipality undertaking the responsibility for providing services to the public under this article may establish fees, charges and rates and may collect and disburse funds within cooperating areas or districts, inside or outside the corporate limits of municipalities or inside or outside of county boundaries, for the specific purpose of adminis​tering this article and providing and operating a solid waste program.
Ala. Code § 22-27-5(a) (2006) (emphasis added).

This Office has long held that this language restricts use of the fees to purposes “directly associated with solid waste disposal.”  Opinion to Honorable Hobson Manasco, Jr., Winston County Attorney, dated June 7, 2011, A.G. No. 2011-068 (emphasis added) (sanitation funds may not be used to repair roads damaged by the county’s garbage trucks).  Accord, opinion to Honorable Jerry Lacey, Chairman, Fayette County Commission, dated October 6, 1997, A.G. No. 98-00005 (tipping fees at the landfill must be earmarked for operation of the landfill and not be used to supplement the county general fund).  The Lacey opinion relied, in part, on Town of Eclectic v. Mays, 547 So. 2d 96 (Ala. 1989).  In Mays, the Alabama Supreme Court clarified that “the assessments permitted under . . . §22-27-5 are service charges imposed to cover the cost of providing garbage services.”  Id. at 103 (emphasis added).

In addition, this Office has characterized section 22-27-5(a) as authorizing fees “for the collection of solid wastes.”  Opinion to Honorable Donald R. Goetz, Sr., Mayor, City of Jasper, dated June 19, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-204 at 2 (emphasis added).  Section 22-27-3 addresses the services authorized by the Solid Wastes and Recyclable Materials Management Act.  Section 22-27-3(a) states that counties and municipalities may provide “collection and disposal facilities” and “collection and disposal services.”  Ala. Code § 22-27-3(a) (Supp. 2014) (emphasis added).  Section 22-27-3(a)(6) specifically refers to the fee as a “solid waste collection . . . or disposal fee.”  Ala. Code § 22-27-3(a)(6) (Supp. 2014) (emphasis added).  

In contrast, as you correctly indicate, the proceeds at issue are merely profits from the sale of a commodity generated from a byproduct of solid waste that has already been disposed of, not fees for the services of actually collecting and disposing of that waste as contemplated by section 22-27-5(a).  As such, they are not subject to the limitation on expenditures in that section and may be deposited in the county general fund to be used for purposes other than the landfill. 
CONCLUSION


The Coffee County Commission may deposit proceeds from the sale of carbon credits generated from the destruction of methane at the landfill into the general fund.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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